1
City of Panama City, Florida
501 Harrison Avenue, Panama City, FL 32401
(850) 872-3000 | panamacity.gov
MINUTES
CITY OF PANAMA CITY
CITY COMMISSION MEETING
840 WEST 11TH STREET

THE GATEWAY OVERLAY DISTRICT; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES
IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY;
PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.
Commissioner Grainger left the meeting at 9:17 a.m.
6.b. Consideration to conduct second and final reading to adopt Ordinance No.
3296 amending Chapter 17 of Municipal Code – Protection of Public and
Private Rights.
Mayor Branch announced the public hearing.
.
Commissioner Street moved for approval of the final reading to adopt Ordinance No.
3296 amending Chapter 17 of Municipal Code – Protection of Public and Private Rights.
On a roll call vote, Commissioners Robbie Hughes, Janice Lucas, Josh Street and
Mayor Allan Branch voted “YEA”. “NAYS” - none. The City Clerk certified the motion
passed by a 4-0 vote.
4
The Ordinance was read as a final reading by title only as shown below:
ORDINANCE NO. 3296
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 17 – PROTECTION OF
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE RIGHTS; SEPARATING INTO ARTICLES FOR
EASIER INTERPRETATION; PROVIDING FOR DEFINITIONS;
PROVIDING FOR A MORE STREAMLINED SPECIAL EVENTS
APPLICATION PROCESS; PROVIDING WHICH HOLIDAYS SPECIAL
EVENTS ARE PROHIBITED ON; SUBSTITUTING THE QUALITY OF
LIFE DEPARTMENT; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT
HEREWITH; PROVIDING FOR THE SEVERABILITY OF ANY PART OF
THIS ORDINANCE DECLARED INVALID; AND PROVIDING AN
IMMEDIATELY EFFECTIVE DATE.
Commissioner Grainger returned to the meeting at 9:19 a.m.
7. Audience Participation (Each speaker is limited to three (3) minutes).
Walter P. Henry, 614 Maple Ave., Panama City; Benjamin Jerkinas, 4906 W. 19th Ct.,
Panama City; addressed the Commission.
7.a. Addition – Commissioner Hughes - Discussion on priorities and spending.
The  Commission members discussed the City’s spending and priorities.
8. Consent Agenda.
8.a. Monthly Financial Statement and General Fund Balance Report -December
2025.
8.b. Consideration of acceptance of a Memorandum of Understanding between
the City of Panama City and Tyndall Air Force Base to provide fire
protection services under a Mutual Aid Agreement between both agencies.
8.c. Consideration of approval for award of Bid PC26-012 and the contract for
SRF Area H Improvements to Mainline Construction, LLC in the amount of
$940,240.33 approving up to $987,252.35 to include 5% contingency.
8.d. Consideration of purchasing two new 2026 Compressed Natural Gas (CNG)
Garbage trucks for the Environmental Services Division from Action Truck
Center through Sourcewell Contract No. 030824 in the amount of
$962,418.00.
8.e. Consideration of purchasing two new 2026 Compressed Natural Gas (CNG)
Trash trucks for the Environmental Services Division from Houston
Freightliner through Sourcewell Contract No. 2377 for a total of $564,341.00.
5
Commissioner Grainger moved for approval of the consent agenda as presented.  On
a roll call vote, Commissioners Robbie Hughes, Janice Lucas, Brian Grainger, Josh
Street and Mayor Allan Branch voted “YEA”. “NAYS” - none. The City Clerk certified the
motion passed by a 5-0 vote.
9. City Attorney.
9.a. Consideration of approval of Quit Claim Deed from City of Panama City to